

No. 20-219

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, THE AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, THE
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION, AND
THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DARYL JOSEFFER
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America
(additional counsel inside)*

CHARLES J. COOPER
Counsel of Record
TIERNAN KANE*
COOPER & KIRK, P.L.L.C.
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com
*Not admitted to the
D.C. Bar.

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 6, 2021

KENNETH A. STOLLER
AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION
555 12th Street, N.W.
Suite 550
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the American Property
Casualty Insurance
Association*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
555 12th Street, N.W.
Suite 1001
Washington, D.C. 20004

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the National Federation of
Independent Business*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN S. JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut
Avenue, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the American Tort Reform
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Funding Recipients Lack Notice of Potential Damages Liability for Failure to Accommodate.....	9
II. Funding Recipients Also Lack Notice of Emotional Distress Damages in General.	19
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	8
<i>Anderson v. American Airlines</i> , 352 F. App'x 182 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 19
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama</i> <i>v. Garrett</i> , 531 U. S. 356 (2001).....	14
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	11
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 948 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	4, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Fitzgibbons v. Integrated Healthcare</i> <i>Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. G048413 (Ct. App. Cal. Apr. 30, 2015) (unpublished), https://bit.ly/3oklx9w	20
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Public Schools</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (2002).....	7, 10, 11, 17

<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	11, 12, 17, 18
<i>Jenkins v. Southeastern Michigan Chapter, American Red Cross</i> , 141 Mich. App. 785, 369 N.W.2d 223 (1985).....	20
<i>Moussa v. Pennsylvania Department of Public Welfare</i> , 289 F. Supp. 2d 639 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>National Ass’n of the Deaf v. Harvard University</i> , No. 3:15-CV-30023-MGM, 2016 WL 3561622 (D. Mass. Feb. 9, 2016)	16
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	23
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Rael v. Sybron Dental Specialties</i> , No. B292599, 2021 WL 631463 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 18, 2021)	20
<i>Schwarz v. The Villages Charter School, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (M.D. Fla. 2016),	16
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Tobin v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009)	20

<i>United States v. Board of Trustees for University of Alabama,</i> 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,</i> 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	4, 8, 15
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry,</i> 576 U.S. 1 (2015).....	23
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981a(a)(1).....	23
§ 1981a(b).....	23
45 C.F.R.	
§ 84.12.....	16
§ 84.52(d)(1).....	9
§ 92.102.....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Hospital Ass’n, <i>Underpayment by Medicare and Medicaid Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2021), https://bit.ly/3urQxp6	21
Jackson Lewis PC, <i>Former Winery Employees Awarded \$11 Million</i> , LEXOLOGY (Feb. 14, 2019), https://bit.ly/3A0x6Vq	20
Thomas M. Selden, <i>Differences Between Public and Private Hospital Payment Rates Narrowed, 2012-16</i> , 39 HEALTH AFFAIRS 94 (2020).....	21

<i>Treasury Names 650,000 Companies That Got U.S. Small Business Loans</i> , CBS NEWS (July 8, 2020, 6:56 AM), https://cbsn.ws/3zVowY5	22
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Businesses</i> 13 (Oct. 2020), https://bit.ly/3F6b07A	22
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>The Social Costs of Punitive Damages Against Corporations in Environmental and Safety Torts</i> , 87 GEO. L.J. 285 (1998).....	23
